North Dakota law.
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S. B. No. 175 
Introduced by Senators Schrock and Rue 
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An Act Authorizing the state, any of its departments, boards, bureaus 
or commissions, by and with the approval ·of the Governor, and 
counties, cities, villages, park districts, school districts and town­
ships to make loans or to accept advances from the federal gov­
emment, any agency or instrumentality thereof, for the purpose 
of aiding in financing the cost of architectural, enginee1·i.ng, and 
economic investigations and studies, surveys, designs, plans, work­
ing drawings, specifications, procedures, and other actions prelimi­
nary to the construction of public works and improvements under 
certain conditions; repealing all acts or parts of acts in conflict 
herewith. 

Be ft E,wcted1 b3• the Legislathie Assernbly of the State of North 
Dalwta: 

§ 1. AuTI-IORIZATION TO MAKE LOANS OR AccEPT GRANTS.] 
The state, any of its departments, boards, bureaus or commissions, 
by and with the approval of the Governor, may make loans, or accept 
advances from the federal government, any agency or instrumentality 
thereof, for the purpose of aiding in financing the cost of architec­
tural, engineering, and economic investigations and studies, surveys, 
designs, plans, working drav,,ings, specifications, procedures, and 
other actions preliminary to the construction of public works and 
improvements, and may repay to the federal government, any of its 
agencies or instrumentalities thereof, such loans or advances at such 
times as the construction of said public works or improvements so 
planned are undertaken; and any county, city, village, park district, 
school district and township, may likewise, by action of the govern­
ing body of the same, also make such loans and accept such advances 
and repay the same in the same manner. Such loans made or grants 
accepted, may be made or accepted 1:mder sucli rules and regulations 
as the federal government, or any of its agencies or instrumentalities 
may prescribe. Provided, however, that neither the state, any of its 
boards, bureaus, departments, or commissions, nor any of the politi­
cal subdivisions enumerated herein shall incur any liability for the 
payment of such loans or advances unless the actual construction of 
such public works and improvements is undertaken; and provided, 
further, that the provisions of this act shall not be construed to apply 
to loans, grants or advances to the State Highway Department made 
or to be made by the federal government, any agency or instnunen-
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tality thereof, or to such loans, grants oi- advances made to political 
subdivisions by the said State Highway Department. 

§ 2. REPEAL.] All acts or parts of acts in conflict with this
• act are hereby repealed.

Approved March 12, 1945. 

CHAPTER 191 

S. B. No.144
Introduced by Committee on Appropriations 

ATTORNEY GENERALS LICENSE FUND, TRANSFER 

An Act Transferring Sixty Thousand Dollars ($60,000) from the At­
torney General's Licensing Fund to the General Fund of the State. 

Be It Enacted• by the Legislativ? Assem.bly of the State of North 
Dakota: 

§ 1. There is hereby transferred from the Attorney General's.
Licensing Fund to the General Fund of the State of North Dakota 
the sum of Sixty Thousand Dollars. 

Approved March 13, 1945. 

CHAPTER 192 

S. B. No. 145 
Introduced by Committee on Appropriations 

TRANSFER BANK OF NORTH DAKOTA FUNDS 

An Act Transferring One Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-five Dol­
lars · and Forty-nine Cents ( $1725.49) from the Bank of North 
Dakota Bond Payment Fund to the General Fund of the State. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislat-ive Assem.bly of the State of North 
Da1wta: 

§ r. There is hereby transferred from the Bank of North
Dakota Bond Payment Fund to the General Fund of the State of 
North Dakota the sum of One Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty­
five Dollars and Forty-nine Cents ($1725-49). 

Approved :March 9, 1945. 
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